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1 ¥5, MEWENDEZ: Pat Keon? 1 Zoning Code Text Amendment, Article 5,
2 MS. KEOW: Yes. 2 "Signs." regarnding political signs; is
3 ¥5. MENEMDEZ: Javier Salman? 3 that correct?

4 #R. SALMAN: Yes. 4 MR. RIEL: That's correct. Let me

5 ¥MS. MENENDEZ: Eibi Aizenstat? 5 just make some inbtroductory comments

5 MR. AIZENSTAT: Yes. 13 and I'1) turn it over to the City

7 ¥S. MENENDEZ: Jack Coe? 7 Attorney's Office and Building and

8 MR. COE: Yes. 8 Zoning, Martha Salazar-Blanco, the

a MS. MENENDEZ: Jeff Flanagan? 9 Zoning Gfficial.

19 MR. FLANAGAN: Yos. 10 On December 20th, this was
11 MS. MENENDEZ: Tom Korge? 11 presented to the Board. It went to the
1z CHATRMAN KORGE: Yaos. 12 Commission on first reading. Since the
13 MR. RIEL: And this will ge to the 13 time ik went to the Commission, wvarious
14 Commission on March LOth. 14 changes wexe -- additional changes were
15 CHAZPRMAN KORGE: Thank yor very 1% identified, which in the epinion of the
16 much. i€ City staff necessitated coming back te
17 MR. GARCIA-SERRA: Thank you very 17 the Planning and Zoning Beard.

18 much, and have a good night. 18 when the Beard did reviaw it, you
19 MR. SALMAN: John, you did a great 1% did recommend unanimous approval, and
20 job. It's a beautiful building. 20 I'1] turn it over to the City Attorney's

MR. FULLERTON: Thank you very 21 office and, as I said, Martha Salazar-
22 much. Thank you. 22 Blance to provide you some overview of
23 MR. COE: Another good job, John. 23 the changes.
24 CHAIRMAH KORGE: All right. One 24 Sraff recommends approval of the
25 more item on the agenda, and that is a 25 changes as noted.
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1 MZ. ALFONSIN RUIL: The reason why 1 ssue.  An American f{lag would be a

2 it's mainly before you again is that Z separate matter.

k] Lhere were no restrictions for signage, 3 MR. SALMAM: Issue.

i pelitical signage, in commercial or 4 M5. ALFONSIR RUIZ: That's a

s industrial areas. We have added S sepaxate matter.

[ restrictions by stating that there's ] The pelitical signs definition was

7 only one sign allowed per issue or per 1 alsc rearranged, to make it mect what

8 candidate. The size of the signage iz 8 the reguirements are.

4 alse another restriction. 9 MR. SALMAN: And those requirements
i¢ The othexr issue that we addressed 10 include those of the State and other
1L was, there was no identifying facteor for 1t regulating agencies?

2 the construction material and the 12 MS. ALFCNSIN RUIZ: Absolutely.

12 maintenance of the xigns while they are 13 ME. SALMAN: Okay. That was my

34 up, both in commercial, residential and 14 comment .

15 at campaign headguarters, We'wve added 15 MR. WELLER: Do I need to be sworn
1% that language. 16 in? Do I need o be sworn in?

17 Ang we've also added language as to 17 CHATRMAN KORGE: Waiti, walt, wait,
18 prohibitions on signs, illuminated 18 wait. WHe're not -- we're not ready —-—
19 signs, neon sighs, balloecas, banners, 19 He're net ready for public comment.

20 things of that nature. And, as Judoe 20 kWas there any additional

21 Coe indicated, blimps over property. 21 presentation on this you wanted to make
22 CHAIRMAN KORGE: Ro American flags, 2z or ==

23 huh? 23 MR, RIETL: I don't kaow --

24 M. ALEONSIN RUIZ: Ne [lags. Ho 24 MS. ALEONSIN RUIZ: WWell,

25 flags anncuncing a candidate or an 25 char's --
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1 MR. He's obviously not 1 a lot, because it will help us with
2 Maztha, 2 facilitating the Code Enforcement
3 Hg. RLEFONSIN RUIZ: Right. 3 portion of this ordinance.
4 MR . It's Ed Weller, the 4 I mean, that's really the only
S Director -~ the Beilding and Zoning 5 thing that I wanted to mention for the
6 Director. 13 record., I don't know if Martha has any
7 CHAIRMAN KORGE: Yeah, okay. 7 issue -~
B MS. ALFONSIN RUIZ: Ed Weller was g S, SALAZAR-BLANCO: Basically,
a aoing to address some issues as to -~ 3 that's it.
10 CHAIRMAN KORGE: Arxe you finished? 10 CHATRMAN KORGE: Mhen will it be in
11 MS. ALFONSIW RULIZ: Yes. il effact?
12 CHAIRMAN KORGE: You don't need 32 MS. SALAZAR-BLANCO: Like Lourdes
13 to -- 13 was saying, we added the sasctions that
14 HR. COE: I don't think he needs to 14 she mentioned, the commercial portion
15 be sworn. is and some other things that were not
e CBAIRMAN KORGE: You don't need to 133 thexe before, and I think this will help
17 be sworn in for legislative mattexs. 17 Coda Enforcement to enforce what we need
18 MR. WELLER: For the xecord, my 18 to do. And mest importantly, we'll be
1% name is Ed Weller. I'm the Director of 39 consistent with Miami-Dade County
2¢ Bullding and Zoning. 20 standards.
2k The only thing that I wanted to add 21 CHAIRMAN KORGE: When does it take
22 is that this ordinance is consistent 22 effect?
23 with the Dade County ordinance as it 23 MR. WELLER: I'm sorry?
24 relates to commerxcial campaign and 24 CHATRMAN KORGE: WHWhen would this
25 political sigus, which is going to help 25 take effect?
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2 MS. ALFONSIN RUIZ: It’s going back 1 So Lhey made a more restrictive Code, so
2z for first reading to the Comsission -- 2 I want to note that fer the record.
a HMR. RIEL: It goes back for Ffirst 3 HS. ALFONSIMN RUIZ: Yes.
@ reading, 4 MR. AIZENSTAT: Row do they treat

M5. ALFORSIN RUIZ: -- Februaxy 3 when a property is on the corner and you
& 24th, and then -- & have two streets? Are you allowed two
7 MR, March 10th. 7 signs, one on each?
8 M5, ALFONSIN RUIZ: -~ it goes for 8 HS. SALAZAR-BLANCO: One.
% a second reading March i0th. 9 MR. SALMAN: One sign.
10 CHATRMAN KORGE: Weli, the tcason I 10 MS. ALFCNSIM RUTZ: Mo, one =ign
1i ask is because we have an clection -- 1t per property.
12 M5. ALFONSIN RUIZ: I know. 12 Hs, SALAZAR-BLANCO: One sign per
13 CHAYBRMAN KORGE: -- coming up in 13 Droperty --
14 April. 14 MS. ALFCHNSIN RUYTZ: One sign per
15 MS. ALFONSIN RUYZ: Right now, 15 property per candidate and per issue.
16 we're following Miami-Dade County Code, X6 HMS. SALAZAR-BLANCO: Right.
17 which is basically the same. 17 CHAIRMAN KORGE: Why is that?
e CHAIRMAN KORGE: Okay. Fair 18 M5. SALAZAR-BLANCO: Why is tharc?
19 enough. 19 MR. COE: So you don't have a
20 MR, RIEL: and I don't know if I 20 proliferation of signs.
21 missed this from Lourdes, but the 22 CHAYRMAR KORGE: If you've got two
22 Commission, when they did take it for 2z styxeets, why would you have only one
23 first reading, they did change the time 23 sign?
24 frame, in terms of aliowing the signs to 24 M3. SALAZAR-BLAMCO: HWell, it's pex
25 g up, from six months te Lhree months, 25 propecty and --
- N
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1 MS. ALFONSIN RUIZ: It’s per -- 1 M. ZSALAZAR-BLANCO: 1If you have,
2 M35, SALAZAR-BLANCQO: We didn’t do 2 let's say, 10 candidates or five
3 it per frontade. We just did it per 3 candidates or whoever is going for
4 PEOPEXtY. 1 elections, and ballots, yon’re golng to
3 MR. COE: iIt's not by =atreets, it's 5 have perhaps 30 on one street, you're
& by preperty. ¢ going to have 30 on the other street,
7 MS5. ALFOMSIN RUIZ: 1It's by property. 3 and that, aesthetically, locking at it,
;] CHAIRMAN KORGE: That wasn't my a is not very pleasing, to seg all this.
a2 question. I understand that. 9 I think one per property i5 more than
16 MS. SALAZAR-BLANCO:  @hy? A0 encugh.
Il CHAIRMAN KORGE: That's very clearx, i1 MS. ALFOMSIN RUIZ: It also creates
12 but why? 12 lizbility issues with somebody that's
13 M3. SALAZAR-BLANCO: fa'ye just 13 driving an< Locking at signs.
14 being consistent with Miami-Dade County 14 MR. COE: Coxrect.
15 standards, and it's one per property, 15 CHAIRMAN KORGE: That's not a
16 ang it's -- 16 legitimate -- that's not legitimate.
17 CHATRMAN KORGE: I'm not 17 MS. ALFONSIN RUIZ: Absolutely.
18 interested -~ I don't mean tao be rude, 19 Absolutely.
19 but I don't care what the County thinks. )33 CHAYRMAN KORGE: Absolutely not.
2q Why do you think -~ 20 You're saying that if you have & sign in
21 MS. SALAZAR-BLANCO: Well, 21 your yard, you're creating a hazard, and
2z persenally, what I think, I will answer 22 therefore we zhould just ban all the
23 that. 23 signs?
24 CHAIRMAN KORGE: What the City 24 MS. RLFOMNSIN RUIZ: If you have 10
25 thinks. 25 issves, 10 candidates --
DR R
st 22
1 CHAIRMAN KORGE: Ho, 1 didn't -~ 1 Real estate signs, we only allow one per
2 MS. ALFONSIN RUIZ: -- that means 2 property. We're being consistent with
3 you have 20 signs an one side and 20 3 all the sign provisions of the Code,
4 signs ©n another. 4 S0 -
5 CHALRMAN KORGE: ihat I asked -- 5 CHATRMAN KORGE: I understand, but
6 What I asked is, when you're on a 8 this is fundamentally different from
7 corner ~- 7 real estate signs. This is not
g MR. COE: Mr. Chair -- 8 commercial., This is political. 1It's a
9 CHATIRMAY KORGE: I'm asking a q different interest --
e question, cxcuse me. j1¢3 MR, COE: Well, why not have 10
i1 You're On a Corner, on two il aigns?
12 streets -- begawse T live on 2 corner 12 CHAIRMAN KORGE: Pardon me?
13 street, 3¢ I understand the issue. 33 MR, COE: Why not have 10 signs per
14 You're on a corner. You've got two 14 candidate? HWhy cut it of{? why cne?
15 streets.  You want to put a sign facing 15 Hhy two? Why not (0?7  You know, what's
16 one street and a sign facing the other 16 the diffexence?
17 street, and the answer I'm given is that 17 WS, KEOM: The intention of a sign
18 it elutters, it's a hazard? I mean, 18 is to be visible. 1It's an
19 really, what's the real answer? You 19 advartisement.
20 just don't want them? 20 CBATRMAN RORGE: On the screet,
21 WS, SALAZAR-BLANCO: Well, no, 21 That's the peint of it.
22 that's one of the reasons. Anothex 22 MR. COE: But why say you should
23 reason is, wWe're also trying to be 23 have one hare or one there? The City
24 consistent with the rest of the sign 24 has made & detsrmination that one is
25 provisions that we have in the Code, 25 sufficient per candidate per property.
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3 And you say, "Hell, if thore's two 1 CHAYIRMAN KORGE: o©One for sach

2 streets, wa should have tweo." Well, if 2 sStreer, yes.

3 you have two, why can't you have 20 or a 3 MR. CCE: S0, in othexr words, the
4 hundred per candidate? 4 criteria shouldn't be propexties, it

5 CBATRMAN KORGE: Because there 5 should be streets?

6 aren't 20 streets per block. € CHAIRMAN HORGE:; That's correct.

7 MR. COE: why does the streets 7 That's correct, That was the guestien I
a have -~ Why is the streets the relevant 8 asked. UWhy wouldn’t it be streets per
9 factor? 3 property, and the answer 1 got was,

10 CHATRMHAN KORGE: The sigas are i0 bocause everyhody else does it that way.
11 advertisements to people who drive by. 11 ¥MR. COE: HNo, because then we'd be
12 MS. KEGM: Or walk. 12 at variance with the Dade Coonty Code.
13 CHAIRMANY KORGE: Or walk. If they 13 M5. KEON: That's okay. We
14 drive by on ont street and it's not on 14 already --
15 that strest, they don't see it. That's 15 MR. SALMAN: We already axe at
16 why, if you have a propsrty -- Let me 16 variance.
17 £inish. Den't lock at me Like 1'm an 17 M5. KEON: We already do.
18 idiot. We have a property that's -- 18 CHAIRMAN KORGE: Yeah, 3¢ —-
19 You've got a property that's a whole a MR. COE: Well, no, this is
20 block. You're saying you <an only have 20 consistent with Dade County.
21 one sign on that bleck, you can't have 21 MS. SALAZAR-BLANCO: Also, we have
22 one sign on each street. 1'm just 22 the waterways, we have the golf courses,
23 asking A very legitimate guestien. 23 that are also considered --
24 MR. COE: And if there's three 24 MR. SALMAN: Public rights-of-way.
25 streests, there should be three signs? 25 M5, SALAZAR-BLARCQ: -~ public
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1 right~of-way, so the same question, and 1 trouhle.

2 we're goling to have it in the front, in 2 MR. SALMAN: Do you live on a

3 the side styeer, in the waterways, in 2 corner here? Is thal what you want?

q the golf courses. 4 Tow want an autra vokte, righr?

5 CHAIRMAN KORGE: Well, I don't 5 CHAIRMAR KORGE: I'm oh a corner.

6 think vou get a lot of traffic on the [ MR. SALMAMN:  No, I'm serry, it's

7 waterway. On the golf courses, I 7 one per lot. One per lot, and that's

] suspect that the peoople who own the golf 8 it. Sorry.

9 courses really don't want Lo see any 9 ¥R. AIZENSTAT: Let ma ask you a

io0 xigns. But on the streets, it's a ¢ guestion. I'wve seen signs for roofing
il pelitical sign, and it just scemed to me 11 companies Lhat are deoing roofs

2 reascnable to allow one sign per street. 12 throughout the Gables. They'we put up a
12 That's all I'm saying., And the answer I 13 sign, up by the roof, stating their

4 get back is, "Well, the County does it 14 rame, while they’ze deing the ronf, 1s
15 that way and that's why we're doing it." ) i5 that something that's allowed?

16 MR. SALMAN: But that would create ie ¥S. SALAZAR-DLANCO: No,

17 more political importance to those who 17 MR. AIZENSTAT: Okay.

12 live on corners, and they weould get an iB HMS. SALAZRR-BLANCO: It's one sign
19 extra vete. Are you saying 19 that can adveytise the contractox, the
20 that everycne who lives on & corner -- 20 architect, everybody in that one sign.
21 CHATRMAN KORGE: Listen, 1'm done. 21 MR. AIZENSTAT: But can they put it
22 I'm dene with my guestions. 22 on the roof? Are you allowed -- Is

23 MR, SALMAH: Is that what you plan 23 there anything in hexe that states that
24 to do? 24 a sign has to be at ground level?

25 CHAIRMAN HORGE: I'we caused fncugh 25 MS., SALAZAR-BLANCO: On this
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1 ordinance, no. 1 put on the roof.
2 boes it? 2 MS. SALAZAR-BLANCO: It does say
3 MR. WELLER: MNo. 3 here, it says --
q MR. AIZENSTAT: S0, in ecther words, 4 MR. WELLER: HNo more than eight
s if Mr. Korge wanted to be able to see S foat .
& both sides, he can technically put it on 6 M3, SALAZAR-BLANCG: wWell, for
7 the roof -- 7 campaign headquartexr signs, no more than
8 MR, COE: I don't think you can do B eight feet above the ground, and
9 that., Theze's another -~ there's 3 commercial, it just says it can be
10 another ordinance. 10 attached to the window glass or window.
11 M3. ALFONSIN fULZ: But there's a i1 It has the area that it could be. Let
12 section that says ~- 12 me sec, Single-family residence, five
13 MR. WELLER: iHnder the campaign 13 feet away from the public right~of-way,
14 headqguarters, I think it limits it to 4 but it does not say the --
15 eight feet. 33 MR, AILZENSTAT: The height.
16 HME. SALAZAR-BLANCO: Ho, he's 6 MS. SALAZAR-BLANCO: -- height
17 talking about, is there -- 17 limitation., That's correct.
i HMR. WELLER: 2hall not be more than 18 MR. AIZENSTAT: Right, so that
13 aight feet. i9 woald be my guestion. Could that be a
20 MR. AIZENSTAT: Should we try to be 20 way that Mr. Korge could get away
2{ very specific as to, it must be at 21 with ~-- or anybody that would want to
22 ground level as apposcd to being on 22 have their sign more visible, to go
23 somebody's roof? 23 higher up? And is that semething that
24 MR. COE: But there's another 24 would be standard with Dade County? Is
25 ordinance that prevents stulf from being 2% that something that we need te look at,
T B — -
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1 or are we okay with it? 1 CHRIRMAN KORGE: Socond?
2 MR. SALMAN: Whar you nead is a 2 MR. SALMAN: TI731 =second it.
3 rotating sign on the corner. 3 dobody ¢lsc wants to.
4 MS. ALFONSIN RUIZ: I believe that 4 CHAIRMAN KORGE: 1It's a second.
5 in the prohibitions under Subsection E, 5 A motien and a szcond to approve
[ it says what's prohibited, and it % the recommended changes in the
K includes reflective material, flags, 7 ordinance.
8 st{xeamers, movable items, f£luttering, g MS. KECHM: Do you want an
9 spinning, rotating or similar 9 amendment?
¢ attention-getiing devices, and 1 believe 14 CHATRMAN KORGE: fNo, I don’t want
11 a sign on a roof is definitely -- when I 11 any amendments.,
12 see it at Tom's house, I will send Code 12 Any more discussion? Let's call
3 Enforcement out there te zite him, 13 the roll on this, please.
14 because it iz an attention-getting ig MS. MENENDEZ: Javier Salman?
15 device. 15 HMR. SALMAN:  Yes,
16 CHAIRMAN KORGE: First you have to 16 MS. MENEWDEZ: FEibi Aizenstat?
17 send someone ovt te my housa to put it Ey WR, AIZERSTAT: Yes.
18 up, because I'm not going to do it is W5, MEHENDEZ: Jack Coe?
19 MS. ALFONSIN RUIZ: Right . 19 MR. COE: Yes.
20 MR, COE: Thank you. 20 W3, MENENDEZ: Jeff Flanagan?
21 CHATRMAN KORGE: Thank you. 21 HR. FLANAGAM: Yes.
22 Iz there any more discussion? Is 22 MES. MEHENDEZ: Pat Keon?
23 there a motion? 23 MS. KEON: Yes,
24 HR. COE: I movae the City's 24 HS. HENENDEZ: Tom Korge?
25 recommrendation. 25 CHATRMAN HORGE: Yes.
M—— a——
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MR. CCOE; I thought you were going
to vote against it, Tom.

CHAIRMAN KORGE: That's it for
today?

WR. RIEL: Ne, I just have one
other item. The April meeting is on
April 8th, which iz Easter week, so
we're suggesting you change that meeting
from the Bth te April 1&th.

MR. SALMAN: The tay day.

MR. COE: ©Oobh --

MR. RIEL: So we'll send an e-malil
to your office, indicating that, but
that'z our intention.

CHAIRMAN KORGE: Okay. Thank vou.

MR. RIEL: That's it.

CHAIRMAN KORGE: Meeting adjourned?

ME. SALMAN: Thank you.

{Thereupon, the mseting was

adjourned at 7TiiC p.m.)
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STATE OF FLORIDA:
55.
COURTY OF MIAMI-DADE:

T, JOAR L. BAILEY, Registered Oiplomate
Reporter, Florida Professional Reportexr, and a
Notary Public for the State of Florida at Large.
do herepy certify that I was auwthorized to and
did stenographically report the [oregoing
proceedings and that the transcript is a true ang

complete record of my stenographic notes.

I further certify that all witnesses

were duly sworn by me.

DATED this 13th day of Febxruary, 2009.

JORN L. BRILEY, RDR, FPR

Notary Commiasion Number DD 64037
Expiration June 14, 20611.
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